USD 5m up to (but excluding) 30 Jun. 2021, then USD 7.5m up to (but excluding) 31 Dec. 2021, ≥ 5% of

Financial Indebtedness of the Issuer Group anytime thereafter

Vessel LTV Ratio: ≤ 75% Waived up to, but not including, 31 Dec. 2021, ≤ 75% anytime thereafter

Call options:

Mar. ‘20 – 103.25%

Sep. ‘20 – 102.50%

Mar. ‘21 – 101.75%

Sep. ‘21 – 101.00%

Mar. ‘22 – 100.25%

Mar. ‘20 – 103.25%

Sep. ‘20 – 102.50%

Mar. ’21 – 102.00%

Sep. ’22 – 103.00%

Redemption price at Maturity: 100.00% 103%

Change of Control: At the prevailing call price

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOND TERMS

(1) Defined terms carry the same meaning as ascribed in the Bond Terms. Please refer to the summons letter for detailed description of the proposed amendments

12

PRO-FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE BOND ISSUER GROUP (1)

(1) Excl. up to USD 5m in additional PIK interest and/or asset sale with 1:1 cash equity injection, and/or any proceeds from any subsequent repair offering (up to USD 1.5m)

(2) As per financial covenants (3) Broker valuations as per June 2020 (4) Scrap values at USD 300/ldt

THE RECAPITALISATION PLAN WILL HAVE IMMEDIATE POSITIVE IMPACT ON CASH POSITION

31.03.2020

Bond Issuer as is

Impact of amendment

assuming

100% PIK interest

31.03.2020

Pro-forma amendment

Assets

Market value fleet 293.0 - 293.0

Liquidity 12.8 19.0 31.8

Restricted cash (2) 10.0 -5.0 5.0

Unrestricted cash 2.8 24.0 26.8

Total assets 305.8 19.0 324.8

Equity and Liabilities

Interest bearing debt 200.0 7.0 207.0

Bond 200 - 200

PIK - 7.0 7.0

Equity 105.8 12.0 117.8

Equity and liabilities 305.8 19.0 324.8

Security package & LTV

# vessels 39 39

Vessel LTV Ratio (3) 65.4% 63.7%

Net Loan-to-Scrap (4) 187.0% 175.0%

 USD 12m equity contribution

into the Issuer Group in

exchange for:

 temporary reduction

of minimum liquidity

covenant from USD

10m to USD 5m up

until but excluding

30 Jun. 2021 and then

USD 7.5m up until but

excluding 31 Dec. 2021;

and

 PIK Interest and/or

release of proceeds

from sale of Vessels

from the Disposal

Account of up to

USD 7m in total

 Additional cash equity from

any subsequent repair issue

to strengthen the Company

 50% of the proceeds